RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0240 OF 2020

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, (9876064751) # 22, Flower Dale Colony, Barewal Road, Ludhiana-141012

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 2, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Superintendent Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Appellant. Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN –cum- PIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.06.2021.

The Appellant states that the PIO neither supplied the proper Affidavit nor compensation.

The PIO states that original Affidavit and cheque of compensation has been sent to the Appellant and copy of the cheque emailed in the Commission.

<u>One more opportunity</u> is given to the PIO (Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN –cum- PIO) to file proper point-wise Affidavit, before the next date of hearing. He further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant with copy to the Commission. He is further directed to file a reply in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated 02.03.2021, failing which penalty will be imposed upon him.

The case is adjourned to **19.08.2021 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting ID **No.159 864 6555**. Both the parties are directed to be present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Regd. Post)

Chandigarh 14.07.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and further necessary action:

Sh. Mandeep Singh, XEN, Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 2, Amritsar.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0573 OF 2020

Smt. Satinder Kaur, W/o Sh. Surinderpal Singh, Dola Nangal, Batala, District Gurdaspur.

(9814038357)

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Education Officer, Secondary Education, Punjab, Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Smt. Satinder Kaur, Complainant. Sh. Sumit Kumar, JA, O/o DEO (SE) Gurdaspur along with Sh. Rattan Chand, Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 22.06.2021.

The Respondent states that complete information has been supplied to the

complainant.

The Complainant states that incomplete information has been provided to her.

In view of the above, the Principal is directed to provide the remaining information, if

any, if there is no other information available in record then files proper Affidavit in response to the information supplied to the complainant, on the next date fixed.

One more opportunity is given to the PIO (O/o DEO (SE), Gurdaspur) to file a reply in

the shape of Affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated 24.02.2021, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **19.08.2021 at 11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting ID **No.159 864 6555**. Both the parties are directed to be present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1445 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

<u>PRESENT</u>: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Motor Transport Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The Respondent states that requisite information had already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 29.10.2020 and 04.11.2020.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to send the requisite information again to the appellant through registered post, with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 14.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1575 OF 2021

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant. Ms. Paramjit Kaur, Motor Transport Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.11.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The Respondent states that requisite information had already been supplied to the appellant.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to send the requisite information again to the appellant through registered post, with a copy to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurbax Singh, (7528950026) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Sultanpur Lodhi, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh on behalf of the Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.02.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.07.2021.

The Representative of the appellant states that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.07.2021



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 1551 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331) R/o H. No. 134, Basant City, Threeke, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Controller of Stores, Directorate of Udyog and Commerce, Punjab, Room No. 106, Ist Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

- - Now - -

Public Information Officer, O/o Controller of Stores, Punjab, Near Arts College, Sector-10-C, Chandigarh-160011.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director (Industries), Directorate of Udyog and Commerce, Punjab, Room No. 106, Ist Floor, 17 Bays Building, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.02.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.07.2021.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the

Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 02 –</u>

APPEAL CASE NO. 1551 OF 2021

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO

Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 14.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 1586 OF 2021

Sh. Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (9888490031) R/o H. No. 60-35-P-376-1, Gali No. 8, Maha Singh Nagar, P.O. Dhandari Kalan, Ludhiana-141014

...Appellant

अस मुचल केर्मा

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Director General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Inspector Sukhminder Singh, APIO on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.02.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 14.07.2021.

The Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The Respondent states that partial information has been supplied to the appellant while rest of the information covered under section 8 (1) (h) due to enquiry is pending in this case, therefore cannot be provided to him and same has been conveyed to him vide letters dated 05.02.2021 and 17.03.2021. The copy of the same placed on record.

The Appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which exparte decision shall be taken on merits.

The case is adjourned to 23.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 14.07.2021